City Council Agenda Memo



City Council

TO: David A. Vela, Interim City Manager

Meeting Date: 10/23/14

FROM: James W. Childers, Director for Community Services

SUBJECT: Acceptance of Donated Land located off of Southwest Drive by Kickapoo Land & Dodgco to be Developed for Park Purposes

GENERAL INFORMATION

Kickapoo Land and Dodgco has identified 40.73 acres of land located on Southwest Drive that they would like to donate to the City. The City believes that the best use this land would be for the future development of a park. The land in question is located in an area of the City that our last two Parks Master Plans identified as having a great need for a park development. This park would be eventually developed into a neighborhood park that could meet the recreational needs of the single family and multi-family developments to the north of the location as well as those visiting the commercial properties along Southwest Drive.

FUNDING/FISCAL IMPACT

N/A

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the City Council accept the donated land as dedicated park land for future park development.

BOARD OR COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION

The Parks and Recreation Board recommended that the City Council accept the donated land at its October 7, 2014 meeting.

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution

Prepared by:		Disposition by City Council
		□ Approved Ord/Res#
Name_James W.		□ Denied
<u>Childers</u>		□ Other
	Item No6.2	
Title <u>Director of Community</u>		City Secretary
Services		

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF A DONATION OF LAND FOR PARK PURPOSES, BEING 40.73 ACRES OF LAND LOCATED ON SOUTHWEST DRIVE

WHEREAS, Kickapoo Land Company and Dodgco, Inc. wish to donate 40.73 acres of land located near Southwest Drive to the City of Abilene; and,

WHEREAS, in accordance with City Charter Sections 59 and 60, the City of Abilene Parks and Recreation Board has recommended by a vote of 6 to 0 that the land be accepted by the City Council for park purposes; and,

WHEREAS, Kickapoo Land Company and Dodgco, Inc. have provided a letter of intent to transfer the 40.73 acres, attached as Exhibit A,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS:

- PART 1. The City Manager is authorized to negotiate terms and execute all necessary documents to accept conveyance of the property, being 40.73 acres located near Southwest Drive, Abilene, Taylor County Texas, further described in Exhibit B.
- PART 2. In accordance with the City of Abilene Parks and Recreation Board recommendation, the above described land is hereby accepted for park purposes upon transfer of title to the City of Abilene.
- PART 3. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon passage.

ADOPTED this 23rd day of October, 2014.

ATTEST:	
City Secretary	Mayor
	APPROVED:
	CITY ATTORNEY

